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PREFACE. 
Chapman Ancestry, - Posterity. 
The Anglo-Saxon name "CHAPMAN, '' means, merchant in origin 

and the Whitby Strain of Chapmans, bore Arms, and are entitled to herald, 
ry as per their Coat of Arms, the Latin inscription tran~Jated reads" Vir
tue increases under affliction'·. There ure 77 Chapman's on the roll of hon-
1)r who fought in the Revolutionary War, with honor. 

The Compiler-hereby acknowleeges his hppreciation for the mutual assis
tance -of his many kinfolks Especially grateful to Rf'v. Frederick W. Chap
man for his uook "The Chapman Family'' publi~hed at Hartford, in 1~54, 
by Case, Tiffany and Co. a copy of which the compiler was able to purchase 
at an extortionate price, but a copy is now on file at the Wes tern Reserve 
Historical Society, Cleveland; this excellent Chapman.genealogy gives four 

,Iifferent branches, including four generations of John· Ch'ipnian the settler 
pages 314 to 320, this work is a legacy to our tribe; of the Chapman posterity. 

Alsil much valaable information was obtained from the "New England 
Register" Volumn58 and 59, page 97, also from the Vernon County Records 
also Wh~eler's History of Stonington, Connecticut, and other good wo1'ks 
on file at the Cleveland Public Library,and much time spent in cal"~ful re
search in varoius ways, and the ·author will appreciate calling his attention 
to any errors, additions or suggestions that future publications may be more 
compie~ _and accurate. Samuel Alden with whom John Chapman the first 
settler found succor was a descendant of the famous John Alden of the"May
flower". "Some folks are proud of having descended from their ancestry 
and others boast of having rise.n above' th~irs". . Anon. 

We can hardly appreciate our indeptenes~ for the legacy bestowed upon 
us, or realize what these easiy settl ~rs suffered by privation and hard toii 
coming by ox teams to the wilds of a new wo9ded country in the Connecti
cut Western Reserve. They were men an i women of undaunted courage 
and indomitable resolution, firm r~ligious principle and all possessing, their 
superior mental cultivation, men from whom none of their posterity need 
be ashamed and from to have derived their origin, bdng well born from a 
human standpoint, and well qin.lified for the " New SpirituraJ birth". 

Many of the family have distinguished themselves in the useful trades 
arts, sciences and professions, and most if not all, were men and women 
endowed with mental and moral character and integrity. 

BY GENERATIONS. 

Example: In following the system of small and large numerals you will be 
able to trace what is known about any person. viz;-

246. Donald Ravaud Chapman, the son of 

219. Ravaud Clark Chapman, the son of 

202. Emilas Ravaud Chapman, the son of 

182. William Milford Chapman, the son of 

141. Asa Clark Chapman, the son of 

121. Ephraim Chapman, the son of 

·29. Nathan Chapman, the son of 

6. Thomas Ch~man, the son of 

1. JOHN CHAPMAN, of Yo..-kshire, England, the first settler in Conn. 



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN CHAPMAN, 
FIRST GENERATION 

JOHN CHAPMAN, · the first settler, a w~aver by trade, who came 
from Yorkshire, England about 1700 and settled at Stonington, Conn. 

He married Sarah Brown Feb. 16, 1710. He died in 1760. See foot note, 

SECOND GENERA.TION 
CHILDREN 

1. Sarah, bor11 Nov. 25, 1710, married Ichabod BTown. 
2. Jonah, '' Sept. 2, 1712. 
3. John, " Sept. 9, 1714, m. Mar:y Boardman. "? - see Wheeler. 
4. William, "' Dec. 19, 1716. m. Abigail Plumb 
5. Andrew," Mch. 3, 1718, m. H. Smith: Rev. J. Wilbur Chapman's line 
6, THOMAS, b. 1721, at Stonington, Conn. The compilor's direct ·line~ 
7. Sumner, b. at W€sterly, R. I. m. Eliz. Herrick. 
8. Eunice,.. b. ---- m. Eleakim Root 

THIRD GENERATION 

3 
JOHN CHAPMAN son of John Chapman the settler, born Sept. 9, 1714. 

m. Hannah Kinsb\lry, of Bolton, now Verdon, Conn.,Oct, 10, 1738, by whom 
he had seven children, He resided in Bolton, died Fed. 14, 1774, &ged 00 

CHILDREN 

8. 'Lemuel, hap. Mcb. 20, 1741. Nothing known. 
9. Jeremiah born, Aug. 21, 1743 
10. Phineas " .Aug. 12, i 747 
11. Mary '' Apr. 2, 1753. 
12 . Hannah, baptized Apr. 3, 1755. 
13, Lois " Jan. 28, 1756 
14. Eunice " Nov. 5, 1758. 
141-2, James, " 

' The following i terns- in regard to this family were furnished by Hon. 
Enoch Chapman, of Norwich, Conn., one of the descendants: "The Christian 
name· of the Mr. Chapman, who wa3 father of the above John Chapman 
the settler, I have not been able to learn. He lived some fifty miles from 
London, and married Johanna Sumner. Their son John was b~ trade a 
weaver, having served seven years to learn, and being on a visit to London 
was pressed on board a man- of - war. After some time, the ship visited at 
Boston and John availed himself of an opportunity to assume the liberty of 
which he had been deprived; he fled and found succor in the abode of Samuel 
Alden in now what is called Wakefield, R. I., where he worked at his trade 
and later we find him in what ~s now North Stonington, where he married 
Sarah Brown, according to town record~, February 16th, 1710. ·' 



Andrew Chaµman, sun of John Chapman, born Mch. 3, 1719, married Han 
nah Smith, daughter of Ruth and Benoni P. Smith. about Uct. 15, 1745 

H~ resided at N. SttJnington. The line of Rev J. Wilbur Chapman; who 
tracf"d our ancestry back thru England to Sweden. 

15. An<lre~, 
16. Joseph, 
17. Ruth, 
18. Hannah, 
19. Andrew, 
20. Nahum, 
21, Nathan; 
22. Amos 
23. Sarah, 
24. Jonas, 

CHILDREN. 

born Jan. 27, 1748, died Dec. 19, 1752. 
'' June, 2, 1749, m. P. Lewis. 
'' Mch. 20,., 1751. 
" Dee 10, 1752. 
'' 2d, May 10, 1754. m. Anna York. 
" Nov.6, 1757, m. Mary Stewart. 
" Oct, 7, 1760, m. Abagail Peabody 
,, Sep. 7, 17&, m. Abagail Burdick 
" Sep. 4. 1766 rn, J ubez Breed 
'' Aug. 25 1768 m. S. Peadody 

6 
THOMAS CHAPMAN, son of John Chapman the settler, born, probably 

about 1721 married Mary Beema., ab~ut 1746 by whom he had nine children 
and resided at Bolton, Conn., on the records of which town the Qames and 
births of his children are found: 

Although p.1s t the enlisting age,· he was one of the first to enlist-in the 
3rd Con. Reg, under Gen. Putnam. He died Dec. 11, 1797, aged 77 

He fought in the battle of - Bunker Hill. United with Cong. Church. 

CHILDREN. 

25. Mary, born. Aug. 7, 1746. 
26. Thomas, '' Oct. 1 , 1750 
27, Lemuel, " May 22, 1753. 
28, AJpheus, '' Nov. 26, 1756. 
29.NATHAN, " Jan. 8, 1759. 
3). J erusha, '' Oct., 18, !761. 
31. Rachel, " Aug, 8, 1764 
:12, ~·Jame:,;., Feb. 4, 1,81, 
38:r-rRusseJ, ·• Aug-. 27 1782. 

7. 

Migrated to Rootstown, 0. with his 
seven sons, thP. compilers line. 

Sumner Chaµ~n1:v1, son of J uhn Chapman the settler, rct n at cut 1723: m. 
Eliz. Hen ick, Feb. 23, 1756,. He re::ided at Westerly, R. I. 

CP.ILDREN 

34. John, Never married. 
3:;_ Sumner, Married a Miss Greenman. 
36. Elizabeth, Married a John Taylor. 
37. Ti::l10thy, born, May 28, 176J, m: Nancy P !Ildleton. 
38. Joseph '' 1767, m. 1. E Keny)n. 2· Eunice Clark. 
H9. Israel, " 1769, m. l. Mary Kenyon: 2, Nanc Kenyon. 
40. Cast-, " 1771, m. Mary Pendleton. 
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Eunice Chapman, supposed daughter of John Chapman the settler, mar
ried E. Root, Aprnl 1, 1757, resided at Bolton and Verdon, Conn. 

CHILDREN. 

41. John, born, Mch, 1, 1760. 42. Lemuel, born Sept. 29, 1763. 

48. Sybil, "' July 30, 1765. 44. Lydia, " July 13, 1767 

46. Jeremiah, ., .June 24, 1771. 46. Allyn, " Nov. 2, 1772. 
47. Sarah, born March 26, 1775, died, Aug. 16, 17.,. 

FOURTH GENERATION. 

10. 
Phineas, Chapman, son of John Chapman, bo1 n Aug. ~l. 1747, married 
Eliz. Johns, April 30, 1780, He resided at Bolton, Conn. Set> N. Eng. Reg. 

CHILDREN. 

48. BP.tty. born July,, 25, 1784. 
50. Eunice, " Feb. 2,, 1788. 
52. Phineas, " Feb. 8, . 1791. 

14 1 - 2. 

49. Rhoda, 
51. Hannah, 

53. John, 

born Apr. 6, 1786 
" Jan· 14 179 0 , 
" May 9, 1794 

James Chapman, supposed son of John Chapman, married Susan Tucker, 
April 30, 1780 He resided in Bolton. 

CHILDREN. 

54. James, born Feb. 4, 1781, 55. Russel, born Aug. 27, 1782. 
56. Susanna, '' Oct. 14, 1784. 57. Justin, ' ' Nov, 16, 1786 
58. William, ,, 

Oct. 28, 17 08. 59. Elijah, 
,, 

Sept. 10, 1792. 
60. Sini, '' Nov. 9, 1794. 61. Orenda, 

,, 
Oct. 27, 1796. 

62. Olive, '' Aug. 27, 1798. Large families at Westerly, R. I. 

16, 
Joseph Chapman, son of Andrew Chapman, born June 2, 1748, was twice 

married; 1, to Prudence Lewis April 18, 1771, by whom he had three children; 
2, to Ma-ry Main, by whom he had three children. He re3ided in Bolton. 

CHILDREN RY FIRST MARRIAGE 

~2. Sybil, horn Jan. 7, 1775. 64 Hannah, b. Nov. 2b 1776, m T.Paine . 
. Sarah, born Feb. 24, 177!-J. 

CHILDREN B-Y: SECOND MARRIAGE. 

66. Lewis, born June 10, 1782. 77. Stephen, b. Oct. 1, '85 m. K. Palmer. 
68. Gideon, born ? married Hannah Wheeler, Sept. 4, 1808. 

19. 

Andrew Chapman, son of Andew Chapman, born May 10. 1754, married 
Ann York, March 30, 1780, by whom he had children. He resided at Bolton. 

CHILDREN. 

6_6. Anne, born July 3, 1781. 
71. Andrew, " Nov. 27, 1785. 
73. Jessie, " Nov. 20, 1789. 

70. Louis,, born July, 6, 1783 
72. Lucy, " Oct. 23, 1787. 
7 4 · Keturah, ' ' De c. 28, 1791. 

Note, 'Wheeler'; gives 4 more;. Eunice, A1len, Reuben and Prentice. 
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~ahum Chapman, son of Andrew Chapman, born Nov. 6, 1757, married 
They resided at .North Stonington, Conneticut. 

CHILDREN, 

75. Charles, born, Dec. 24. 1785. 76. Ezra, born June 22, 1787. 
77. Elias. born Feb. 20, 1790. 78. Sanford, born March 10, 1792. 
79 Palmer, born June 8, 1794. 80. Silas, born March 8, 1796. 
xl. Stannard or Stewart b. May. 15 '97 81. Elisha, born Aug. 9, 1801. 
8:-t. Betsy, born lt,eb. 24, 1803. See "The Stewart Family". 

21. 

Nathan Chapman. son of Andi-ew Chapman, born Oct. 7, 1760, marritd 
Abigail Peabody, in 1785. He was deacon 1nany 3 ears of the church. 

He died Feb. 14, 1824. They had seven children. 

CHILDREN, 

84. Nathan, born Mcrch 17, 1786. 8E. Nably, b01n Oct. 19, 1787, 
86. Samuel, born Sept. 15, 1789. 87. Thomas, bord Sept. 12, 1791, 

·ss. Lydia, born Jan. 21, 1795. 89 Polly, born M 9.rch 4, 17£ 6. 
:99. Smith, born Feb. 9, 1801. m. Eunice C. Miner, Dec. 11, 1823, and han 
three children; 1. Abbey E. born Dec. 12, 1824, 2. Mary S. born August 18 
1829; 3. Helen E. , January 22, 1840. 

22 
Amos Chapman, son of Andrew Chapman, born Sept. 7, 1763, married 

Abigail Burdick, Nov. 20, 1783, resided at Stonington; had nine children. 

CHILDREN. 

91. Amos, born July 23, 1784. 92. Betsy, born 
93. John, " Jnly 29, 1787, 94. Lucy, 
95. Sarah, " Nov. 2, 1791. 96. Abel, 

Nov. -24, 1785, m. Z. York 
born May 26, 1789. 

'' Oct. 3, 1793. 
96. Adam, " Feb. 12, 1796. 98.. Hannah, " Jan. 17, 1798. 

Daniel C., born -- ? 

23 
Sarah Chapman, daughter of Andrew Chapman, born Sept. 4, 1766, m . 
• J adez Breed, and had twelve children as follows. 

Sally, Hannah, Polly, Andrew, Patty, Allen, Gershom, Lucy, Abel 
Anna, Esther, Betsey. 

24 

Jonas Chapman, son of Andrew Chapman, born August 26, 1768, married 
Susannah Peabody, April 28, 1792, by whom he had thirteen children. 

He removed from Stonington, to Albany County, N, Y. 
Seven of his children are recorded on Stonington records, others in N. y 



CHILDREN. 

Sukey, born July 3, 1792. 
Jonas, " May 20, 1795. 
Csrus, " March 1767. 
Thomas P., " May 24, 1798. 
Claressa.,- " May 17, 1799. 
Lavinia, " May 28, 1801, 
Roxana. · • Aug. 15, 1802. 

26 

Erastus, born ·t 
Eldridge 
Albert, 

Daniel 
Thaddeus 
Cordelia. 

6 

Thomas Chapman, Jr. son of Thomas Chapman born Oct. 1750, m. ? 
Nine children as per the Verdon Church records. 

100. Sarah, baptized 
102. Alpheus, '' 
164. Betsey, " 
106. Andrew '' , 
108. Seymour, " 

CHILDREN, 

.rune 21, 1771. 
. June 1~, 1777. 
April 28, 1782. 
March 26, 1786 

June 29, 1794 

27. 

101. Ruth, baptized Oct, 1; 1776 
103. John, '' Jan. 2, 1780 . 
165 Elijah, " Mch. 21,1784 

107. Nancy, " June 29, 1794 

· .. ,. A-/ ~~~~ 
~ rnu;l,11/Y ~ • $1~ ..,.I)-_ II~/! • 
~ ,~.,. n,._ w ~ ,~f.d'#(> 

nt~ u-,, l e-7, 1, 
Lemuel Chapman, $OD of Thomas Chapman, 1narried a - • Burgess. 

09. Lemuel, baptized 
111. Joel, "' 
113. Mareellana. '' 
115. Roxy, '' 

CHILDREN. 

NOV. 10, 1776. 
Sept.16, 1781. 
May 28, 1786. 

Sept. 13. 1791. 

102 

' J 
110. Cloe, baptized June 20,1779. 
112. Rachel, '' July 13, 18~ 
414. Polly, '' July 19, 1789. 
116. Filenda " Dec. 14, 1794 

Alpheus Chapman, Jr., son of Thomas Chapman born June 15. 1777. 

CILILDREN. 

117. Sally, baptized Nov. 6,, 1806. · 118. Rebecca, baptized June 4, 1~09~ 
119, Alpheus, " Nov. 18; 1810. 120 Ann Talbot " Ang. 20, 1815. 

29 

NATHAN CHAPMAN, 5th son of Thomas Chapman. born January 8, 1759,. 
in Tolland county, Connecticut,resided in Bolton, Verdon and N. Stonington 
H e was born January 8, 1759, resided at Hebren and other Tolland County. 
tows as above. He married Lois Ely of ---- and they had eight children. 

He migrated to Rootstown, Portage County Ohio, with his sev-en sons in 
1804, where he died August 31, 1809, aged fl years. Pioneer Farmers. 

Lois, died February --- both buried in the Rootstown, Ohi<>; cemetery. 
Seven eons and one daughter as follows; mh~ Compilers Line. 



EIGHT CHILDREN OF NATHAN. '7 

' 

l~l. EPHRIA~, born Nov. 11, 1779,located in Ohio,1804. The compilers line 
122. Nathan, born .July 5, 1783, m. Mary Whitney, died at Rtst. 0., age 96. 
123. Beeman, " Mch. 131786, m.Sarab Whitney1 died " Junel5, 1864 
12-t Abigail, " Aug- 6, 17 - m. John O'Neil, 12 children. died July 31, '69 
125. Chester, '' - - - m. a Mc Knight, Issne, five chlidren. 
126. Stephen, " Aug. 59, 1793. m. Baraba Vaughn he diPd April 32, 1872 
127. Austin, " Aug· died 
128- Francis, '' June died Ten children. 

All the 7 !Ons, and 1 daughter came to R<>')tstown, Ohio, by ox teams in 1804 

37. 

CAPT. TIMOTHY CHAPMAN. aon of Sumner Chapman, born May 18, 1760. 
married Nancy P~ndleton, eldest daughtt:!r of Major .Joseph Pendleton.of 
\Vesterly, R. I,, and had . by her, eleven children. 

Mr. Chapman died at Fra!lklin, c~nn, in 1827,Aged 67. Mrs C. died in 1831 

CHILDREN. 

12SL. Nancy, born about 1784,married Samuel H. Hickley, of Stonington. 
180. · Betsy. " 1787 married Samuel Copp, of Stonington; See Copp F 
131.L Joseph P. died in 1825, and left one son, 
132.:. Demarius, born about 1793. married David Leeds, of Stonington. 
1.~,. Oliver. died in the last war with Great Britain. 
l~j. Sumner, died at 8 years of age. 
136]. John, d i~d at Natches, Miss., unmarried. 
136...:~- Enoch'-C., born 18)2. Married Eliz, Demerist of N. Y., 1826. 
187.,. Freeman C., " 1804. " Fanny Hide of Franklin, Conn, 
138.,. William P., " 1806, " Eliz. Pendleton of N. London, Cbnn. 
139J.. Dudley B., " 1810, " Mary Satcket of Norwich, Conn. 

FIFTH GENER.ATION. 

136.t. 

Hon. Enoch C. Chapman. son of Timothy Chapman. born in 1802, married 
Elizabeth Demarest, of New York, in 1826, and had by her seven children 

They resided in Norwich City. Mr. Chapman has been honored by his. fc 1-
low - citizens with many important offices of trust. He ha.3 been justice. 
postmaster of Norwich, a representative \11 the state legislature,senator, 
of the eig.ht district, first alderman of the city. judge of the county court . . ... 

CHILDREN. 

Enoch F., Sim·on D., Joseph P., Elizabeth, George W., William H. and 
Sarah Whit. e Mr. Enoch Chapman furnished most of the information of 
the first four generations, se~ - Foot Note pa.ge two. 



121 8 

EPHRAIM CHAPMAN, son of Nathan Chapman, born 11, 1779, in Tolland 
County Connnecticut emigrated to the Western Res~rve in Ohio, and settled 
at Rootstown, with his parents and six brothers in 1804, coming by ox team 

He married Fanny Clark, February 22, 1803 in Conn. by whom he had 
ten chilrren. He was baptized February 20, 1780., he died and was buried 
at Rootstown, Ohio November 5, 1871 aged 92 years. The author has his 
photograph taken in his last years. Fanny Clark came from near Buffalo, 
New York and was the first school teacher in 1809. 

For a second wife Ephraim married Anne S. Goode, March 1846, no issue. 
The whole bunch settled together on the same highway as pioneer farmers. 

TEN CHILDREN. 

140. Edward Asa, baby died enroute near Gustavus, 0. February 11, 1804-. 

141. ASA CLARK, twin of Lois, born in Rootstown .June 4, 1806, died 1886. 
142. Lois Jemima, " Asa Clark " died 
1-13, Esther, born at Rootstown, October 9, 1809, died June 17, 1869. 
14-1. Tryphena, born February 3, 1811~ died July 3, 1811, baby, age 9 months 

115, Tryphena, twin of Almena, born in Rootstown, Dec 29, 1812, died 

146. Almena, " Tryphena, ,, died August 5, 1836. 

147. Sophia, born at Rootstown, June 8, 1815, died 18 -
148. Orville, born at Rootstown July 9, 1823, died a baby age two years, 
1-4-9. Edward, an adopted son, born November 25, 1822. Fr1:1.nk Chapman's L 

122. 
NATHAN CHAPMAN, Jr. son of Nathan Chapman born July 5,1783, 
He married Mary Whitney December 26, 1806, she was born Octobt-1" · ~, 

1787. They both came to Rootstown, Ohio in 1805, with Been1an,died age 96 

NINE CHILDREN. 

1. Rachel who 1narried Mr. Mc Knight. 2, Irene married Henry Shewcll,one 
daughter a Mrs Botsford of California, 3 Mary who married James She\\~
ell with issue of four children. 4. Merrill, who married a Miss Collins. 
2. Harley, 6. Elezar, 7. Homer, 8Henry, and 6, Fanny. 

123. 

BEEMAN CHAPMAN, son of Nathan Chapman, born at Vernon,Conn. 
March 13, 1786. came to Rootstown, Ohio in 1805. For a first wife he mar_ 
ried Sarah Whitney, September 26, 1805,who was born June 4, 1785, died 18 
46, ten children to this union. He married for second wife, Mrs J. Vaughn, 

NATHAN, Sr died at home of Beeman, August 31, 1809, body carried to 
Rootstown cemetery by hand. He died, aged 78 years. 

TEN CHILDREN SEE OVER. 
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TEN CHILDREN OF BEEMAN 

a - 140. Lewis Beeman, born Nov. 25, 1806 died 7 
~ - 141. Joseph. Whitney born July 8, 1808, died ? m. Elizabeth - 3 children. 
a - 142. Sarah Marilla, born June 29, 1810 married Henry Jerome. 
a - 143. Nathan Ely, born June 22,, 1813, mar1·ied ·? Collins of Roootstuwn 
a - 144. Clarissa E., born April, 15, 1815, died ? m. Conrad Sapp of Ravenna. 
a - 145. Laura L. born February 26, 1817, died September IE, 18 -
a - 146. Betsy S. born June 10, 1819, m3.rrie:i Thomas Neal of Kent. Ohio. 
a - 147. Alpheus 0,. born December 18, 1820, married Eliz'l Buck, 2 children. 
a - 148. Pliny Patten, born July 1, 1822, m. 1. - a Mix, one son, 2. - a Mix 
a - 149. Poof.I. Oscar, born Nov, 17, 1824, died Jan. 24, 1880, m. Jane Weston. 

124. 

ABIGAIL CHAPMAN, daug~ter of Nathan Chapman, born August 617-
married John O'Neil, an educated Iri!5hman and Justice of the peace, who 
was born March 22, 1785. and died July 31, 18 - She came to Ohio with her 
seven brothers 1804 or 5 and lived at Rootstown. They had twelve children. 

150. Marie, born Janu~ry 19, 1807,died in 8eptemher 1854. 
151. Henry, born September 29, 1810. 
152. Nancy, born February 1813, she married John Myers. 
153. Thomas, born June 24, 1815, died February 22, 1835 
154. Lois. born March 7, 1818, died August 13, 1873. 
155, Frances, born December 17, 1820, died J anuar:v 27. 1878, 
156. Lewis, born June -- 1823, died 
157. Almena, born December 28. 1825, died 18 --
158. John, born February 25, 1831, died 18 --
159 .. Harriet M,, born December 27, I.~33, died 18 --
160. Marilla, born December, 29, 183 - died 

125. 

CHESTER CHAPMAN, son of Nathan Chapman. born in Tollan<l Coun
ty Connecticut, came to Rootstown,Ohio with his parents and seven brothers 
by ox team in 1804, or 1805. He married a Mrs. McKnight by whom he hf~d 
five childre1J. A pioneer. 

161. Hulda, 
162, John, 

CHJLDRgN. 

163. Rev. Solomon, born in Rootstown, Ohio, married a Wil~cy, 2 children. 
164. Chester, Note : - for 163, see addenda 
16.5. Luey Jane. 
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STEPHEN CHAPMAN,, son of Nathan Chapman, was born in Bolton, 
now, Vernon, Augunt 29, 179?, emigrated to Rootstown, Ohio by ox teams, 
1,vi th his seven hr.others in 1804. He married three times, his first wife wa~ 
Rarabba Vaughn, of Milton, and Sterling, Connecticut, she died in 1861 by 
her he had two c~ildren, Plypmpton 0. born May 6, 1822. Plympton married 
Miss Houghmar, who had several children at Rootstown. 

For a second wife he married Mary Lowry. who died October 8, 1865 1 d .. 
For a third wife he married Lois Archer, who died December 12, 1876, 
~tP.phen died at Rootstown, Ohio April 31, 1872. aged 72. 

CHILDREN. 

166. Plympton, 0 .as above. 
167. Daniel V. " 
168. Mary, by Mary Mowry, his second wife. 

127. 

AUSTIN CHAPMAN. son of Nathan Chapman, born ? migrated to 
to Rootstown, Ohio from Tolland County, Connecticut with his six broth
~r~, in 180i or 1805. For his first ~ife he married Miss ? Bowers. who wa~ 
born May 6, 1794, she died August 28 18fi7. For a second wife he married 
Clarissa Streetor who was born September 30. 1801 she died ? 

There were no children by either union. Austin died at Rootstown, Ohio 
? 18 ? The Chapman colony of seven homes were along the same road. 

128. 

FRANCIS CHAPMAN, son of Nathan Chapman, born June. " 
in Tolland Couaty, Connecticut, emigrated by ox teams with his six broth
ers to Rootstown Ohioin 1804, '5. On January 29, 1829 he married Margu1te 
Mowry, who was born June 3, 1809. Ten children were born to this union. 

CHILDREN. 

169. Julian,born September 6., 1830. 
170. Phoebe, born May 2, 1832,died Octoder 7, 1833. 
171. Emily L., born June 16, 1835, died August 7. 1837. 
172. Mary, born September 12, 1837, died October 11. 1838. 
17;1. Jame::;, born July 27; 1839. 
174. Charlotte, born Augest 1, 1841. 
175. Virgil,, M born July 12,, 1844, lived at Cleveland. Baggage M as,ter. 
176. Mary E .. born September 10, 1846. 
177, Albert. born September 15, 1848. 
l 78. Orville, born December 11. 1850, died 



SIXTH GENERATION. 
11. 

141. 

ASA CLARK CHAPMAN, son of Ephraim Chapman, born at Rootstown 
Ohio, June 4.1806, and died at Ravenna, October 12, 1886, aged 80 years .. 

He was buried in the Rootstown cemetery, the Methodist preacher offici
of which church he was a member. He was a twin of Lois Jemima and there 
were two sets of twins in this family. As the ~ompiler remembers him,he 
was rather short and stout. with a shJrt full beard a'ld a strong character. 
At Randolph. February 4, 1831, he married Almena Eugine Coe, who was 

born at Granville, Mass., October 6,1811 she died at Ravenna April, 22,1878 
See the Coe Family Genealogy. Asa Clark began life on the farm, also 

was a millwright of ability,erectinf?: many flour mill in Ohio. 
Later in life, with his so~ William Milford. they op·erated the planning 

mill and cheese box factory at Ravenna, Ohio. He made many true friends. 
The compilers grandfather, the compiler now in 1931 is too a grandfather. 

SEVEN CHILDREN. 

179. Asa Seymour, born November 17. 1831, died a baby June 23, 1·.Bt 
180. Martha E. born at Rootstown, July 2, 1834, m. John G. Dole. 
1~1. Urbino. born in Rootstown, Deeembel· 16, 1836, m. Eliza Clark. 
182. WILLIAM MILFORD born at Roo~stown, Sept. 24, 1839; mM. Campbell 
18:3. Melinda, born at Rootstown, Ma:v 17, 1742. Single, died at 25 a poetess 
184. Florence, born at Rootstown 0., November 8, 1845, single.teacher, d '68 
185. Julia. born at Rootstown July 1, 1846, died July 6, 1882. 

142 
LOIS JEMIMA, daughter of Ephraim Chapman and twin sister of Asa 

Clark, born June 4, 1806, died, aged . Lois married Joice Payne 
of Edinburg, Ohio and had three children. 

CHILDREN. 

186. Elezer, died age five years. 
187. Gustavus, died age ten years. Edinburg, 

1 ~ Orrel Payne, married William Clark, of · i< Ohio~ f oui· ch j !d. 

143. 

ESTHER CHAPMAN, daughter of Ephraim Chapman, born a~ Rootstown 
October 9. 1809, died June 21, 1830,married Pomeroy Reed who died in 1R69 

CHILDREN. 

189 Gustavt..S...._ P. Reed~ di;u~sristit Ravetma..1 born Ma:v, 1.:)fut?"rtf)nchiidren. ~tta, actre~s, .ttaven a, m. 1, li ayton, -2. vOi.se-Pa.r . 
Daisy, m. Blair, 2. Wiliiams, of Ravenna, Ohio. 



]2-

145 and 146. 
TRYPHENA and ALMENA twins, dau·ghters of Ephraim Chapman, born 

at Rootstown, Ohio, December 29, 1812, Tryphena married Samuel Mix. 
Almena married Noble Bradshaw, issue of three children. 

Lucy Bradshaw married William Hal1ock. 
Willie died young. 
Rollie Bradshaw lived at Kent, Ohio. 

SEV~NTH_·. GENER • .\TION. 

149. a 

Prof. IRA OSCAR CHAPMAN, son of Beeman Chapman, born Novem
ber 17. 1824, died J annary -24. 1880. He was a professor at Mt. Union ColJege 

for many years. He married Jane Weston, of Augusta, February , 1854, she 
<lied April 2, 1864 By J a.ne, be had two childl·en as follows. In 1865 he mar
ried for his second wife; Abigail M. Clark, there were no children by her. 

CHILDREN. 

190. Hon. William Oscar, born Mch., 19, 185~, a Judge at Tacoma, Wash. 
191. Jennie, bornlMarch 2.8.. 1864, died March 3. J867a a_ge,lthree years. 

For 163, Rev. So omon (ihapman, see aocten a. oii. 

180. 

MARTHA E. CHAPMAN, daughter of Asa Clark Chapman, born at Roots
town. July 2, 1834, married .John G. Dole of Ravenna, September 15, 185~. 

Martha E. died at Ravenna ? .John G. D->le died at Ravenna ·r 

CHILDREN. 

192. Flora E. twin of Cora, born May 19, 1860, m. F. Wells of Akron, died? 
193. Cora E., " Flora, " single 

194. Alfred A, born at Edinburg, April 28, 1868, Archt. m. H. Lord, ? 
19fi. Richard, born at Ravenna, Sept. 12. 1872. m. Emma Royke, TI') i~~uP-. 

181. 

U REINO CHAPMAN, son of Asa Clark Cha Jim an, born at Rootstown. 
December 16, 1836, died at Earlvile, Ohio where he was Station Agent fer 
some twenty five years. December 13. 1902, aged 66, buried at Kent, Ohio. 

He married Eliza Clark of Edinburg, igsue one daughter, Edith who had 
three children. 

Edith Chapman Stratton and family reside at Akron. 

196. Independence, 
197. Ruby 
198. 1.eon of Akron, Ohto. 



182. 13. 

\VILLIAM MIL-FORD CHAPMAN, son of Asa Clark Chapman the com
piler's father, was born at Rootstown, Ohio, September 24, 1839. 

He lived at home on the farm for about his first twenty five years, and 
at the Franklin Circle Church of Christ, at Cleveland Ohio, he married Mis5 
:Vlary Jennie Campbell, daughter of William and Mary Campbell September 
~O. 1863. William Campbell and son Edward are buried at Stow cemetery. 

Wm. Milford, tall and slim educated at ·Hiram College, was an lndepe11-
dent thinker, he was a master mechanic and millwright many years with 
the Quaker Oats Company. Later in life hP. followed printing. at Kent, 0. 

He resided~ with his family mostly in Ohio, but moved for about ten years 
to Boston and Pittsburg. In 1914, for his health he joined his sons in Mon
tana where they all homesteaded Government land, where he died of paraly
sis March 13, 1915, at Lewistown , aged 76 years. Eee NE wspaper clipping, 

My mother, Mary J. age, 87 still living in 1931, at Akron with her twin son~, 
she was born at Orange 0, January 13, 1845. Two sisters,- Laura;- Amanda 

· CHILDREN. 

199. Belle C. born at Edinburg, Oct. 30, 1864. m, W. Bramley, died 1929. 
200. William Raymond. born af Freedom, August, 23, 1866. m. twice. 
201. Florence, b3rn at Fre~do:-n, May 21.183), died July 17, 1870,baby 13 mo 

I 202. Emilas Ravaud, twin of E. K. born at Ravenna, Oct, 27, 1870, compiler. 
wins 20:3. Ernest Kearney, E. R. '' 

2ni. Clarence Asa, born at Ravenna, July 2, 1874, m. 1. M. Morris, 2. P. Hurt 
205. Rev. Robert Barclay, born at Ravenna, October 5, 1876 m. H. Hatfield 
206, Myrtle A. born at Ravenna, Dec. 27, 1881 died in Boston Dec. '99 age lx 

183. 

MELINDA CHAPMAN, daughter of Asa Clark Chapman,born at Roi>ts
town, May 17, 1842, died at R)ot~tow~, D~c~mber 21, 1837, agci 25. single. 

She was gifted,and some of her poems were published. 

184. 

FLORENCE CHAPM A.N, daughter of A.;;a Clark Chapman. born at Roets 
town, November 8. 1845, died October, 30, 1868,aged 23 years, single, gifted 
and popular and favorite school teacher. 

Note, -188, See Addenda for 188, correction:, and additions. 18~. 

188. 

ORREL P. CLARK daughter of .Joice Payne, who married Lois, the twin cf 
Asa Clark Chapman, m.? _resided at Wadsworth, Ohio, and had four childn n 

CHILDREN. 

207. Emma, married L. Root. 
208. Charles, issue, Sydney and Paul, reside at W ~dsworth, 1931. 

209. Mary G. m. Chas. Byer.s, issue, 3 children, - Russel. Clark, Howard. 
210. Lelia Ada, m. Grover Calhoon, issue three childr-, Clyde, Ethel, Of(:- 'd. 



EIGHT GENERATION. 

192. 14. 

FLORA A. DOLE, daughter of John and Martha Dole, born at Edinburg 
May 19, 1860. married Frank Wells at Ravenna, March 12, 1880, resided at 
Akron, Ohio, where she died ? Her twin sister is single, at Lima,--- 0 

CHILDREN. 

211. Alfred R. born at J anuarJ 30, 1882, m. Luna Dales, 2 children 
212. May, born July 21, 1889, m. Lives at Akron. Issue, -

194. 

ALFRED A. DOLE, son of John Dole, born at Edinburg, April 28, 1868, 
he 1s an Architect, married Harriet Lord of Ravenna, February 20, 1890. 

CHILDREN. 

213. Norman Lord, born at Ravenna, January 12, 1892, lives at Lima, Ohio 
214. Kenneth, R. born at Mansfield, July 6, 1900 . " 
215. Russell_, born at Columbus, Ohio, ..November 6, 1904, '' 

195. 

RICHARD DOLE, son of John Dole, born at Ravenna, Ohio, September 
12, 1872, married Emma Royke, resides at Ravenna, no issue. 

199. 

BELLE C. CHAPMAN, daughter of William Milford Chapman, born at 
Edinburg, Ohio, October 30 1864, she married William F. Bramley of Salem 
Ohio, Decemder 27, 1882, He is a ph~tographer, in bu~iness at Sale m, E. 
Liverpool, and in 1931 resides at Struthers, Ohio. Issue. one daughter. 

CHILDREN, 

216. Ethel May teacher, born at E. L., Jan. 26,1892, m. Mr. Orr, no issue. 

200. 

WILLIAM RAYMOND CHAPMAN, son of William Milford Chapman, 
was born at Freedo_m, Ohio, August 23, 1866, he married Eva Moore of Rav
enna, September 26, 18~8, she died at Akron, April 11, 1891, by her he h8d 
two children, for his second wife he married Jessie Sebriel, December 25, 
1898. They reside at Lake wood, Ohio. 

CHILDREN. 

2'17. Hazel, b. at Akron, Nov. 2, 1889, m. Thomas Jamison, issue, 5 children 
218. Evalyn. b. at Akron, Mch. 24. 1891, m. 1. H. Wilson, 2. H. Klase, 4 c. 



202. 15. 

REV. EMILAS RAV AUD CHAPMAN, son of William Milford Chapman, 
and twin brother of Ernest Kearney Chapman, was born at Ravenna, Ohio, 
October 27, 1870, the compiler of this genealogy, now residing in Akron, 0 

He attended Hiram College, and was a practicing Architect,in partner
nership with his brother Ernest K. at Boston and Cleveland many years. 

He was ordained to the Christian Ministry, July 10.,1904 by the church of 
Christ, an<l still believes and preaches the full Gospel. 

On October 9, 1902, married Lettie M. Clark of Hartford and by her ha~ 
two children as follows. 

CHILDREN. 

219. Ravaud Clark, born at Hartford July 12, 1903,m. Vera McKercher 219. 
220. Donna Lucile, born at Hartford, April 20, 1909. School teacher 2'20. 

203 

ERNEST KEARNEY CHAPMAN, son of William Milford Chapman, and 
twin brother of Emilas Ravaud Chapman, was born at Ravenna, Ohio, Oct
ober 27, 1870, now residing at Akron, Ohio. He is an Architect, having prae 
ticed for many years in B Jston, Pittsburg and Cleveland, in the partnership 
wlth his brother, Emilas R., as '' Chapman and Chapman, Architects". 

He is single and resides with his aged mother now in 1931 at Akron, Ohio. 

204. 

CL.ARENCE ASA CHAPMAN, son of William Milford Chapman, was 
born at Ravenna, July 2, 1874, He married Mary Morris, of Akron July 11, 
1895~ by whom he had four children. Mary died at Newton Grove, Montana 
August 27, 1914, and buried there. For his second wife he man·ifd Pt>art 
Daisy Hurt, August 28, 1916, at Newton Grove, Montana. Pearl was horn 
at Falls City, Nebraska. March 18, 1883, who had by. h~r fh·st husband, no\\T 

deceased, leaving two children, Elta Marie, who married Joe Dedrick, of Bil
ings, Montana1 and Miles who married Averill Chartier of Los Angeles. 

They reside in Florida at this time, where they are in business. 

CHILDREN. 

221. Myrtle Morris, born at Boston Oct 8, 1899, m. G. Donald, r. Ch ic81[•'· 
222. Mildred H. born at Thomastown, July 2, 1902, m. Joe Atkinson, r. Mont. 
223. Jay Gibson, born at Pittsburg July 14, 1906, m. Jessie M. Arrington at F. 
224. Mary, born and died in Pittsburg, Nov. 1897. a baby, 



205. 16. 

REV. ROBERT BARCLAY CHAPMAN, son of William Milford Chapman, 
was born at Ravenna, October 5, 1876, there until fifteen years old, then to 
.Akron, where he ·graduated from the high school, then to Hiram College 0. 
where he worked his way thru for seven years, and on his graduating day 
in June, 1902, he married Helen Hatfield, of Charlstown, Ohio. 

He was ordained by and preached many years for the Christian Churches 
in Ohio, Indiana anb Michigan, where died suddenly at Ionia, 1917, aged 41. 
and is buried in the Charlstown cemetery, waiting the first resurrection, 
his faithful work was well done; "blessed are the dead who die in the Lord" 

He was endowed with many natural and spiritual gifts, which he conse
crated to the glory of God, "a living epistle known and read of men". 

Being a prayful student, he was humble and full of love and faith. 
Helen is a school teacher, and resides with the children at Ravenna, Ohio. -

CHILDREN. 

225 .• Robert Hatfield, born at N. Eaton, May 5, 1905, m. lives Detroit 
226. Margerie, born at N. Eaton, lives with her mother at Ravenna. 
227, Willard, ,, " 

206. 

MYRTLE ANN CHAPMAN, daughter of William Milford and Mary J. 
Chapman, was born at Ravenna, 0. December 27. 1881, Graduated from the 
Akron high school and was attending the Boston Conservatory, she died sud
denly from an operation for appendecitas, and is buried in Boston. 

She died December 1899, a lovely girl, aged only 18 years. See poem. 

208. See Addenda 208. See Addenda 20x. 

CHARLES CLARK ,son of Joice Payne and Orrel, born at ·i 
married ? resides at Wadsworth, ·Ohio. two children. 

CHILDREN. 

2•>v S d b t Denver. Cnl. Mar, 15, 1~~8. ~- y ney, orn a '-'? 

229 P 1 b 
" ?. July 1:~, 1~91. 

. au, orn at 

NINTH GENERATION 

211. 
ALFRED R. WELLS son of Frank and Flora Wells, born at 

January 30, 1882, married Lura Dales resides at Akron, Ohio. 

230. 
231. 

CHILDREN. 

Alton R. Attorney, born, July 6, 1906, 
Kenneth D, student, born June 23, 1908, 



212. l'l. 

MAY WELLS, daughter of Frank and Flora Wells born at Akron July 
11, 1889, married Harry Borgen and reside at Akron having one daughter. 

CHILDREN. 

232. Margerie, born at Akron April 22, 19 

216. 

m. Donald Gabis,of Akron. 

ETHEL MAY BRAMLEY, daughter of Willi.am and Belle C. Bramley 
was born at E. Liverpool Ohio, January 26, 1892, an educated school teach
er, she married Mr. Russel Orr of Youngstown, Ohio, where they reside '31. 

217. 

HAZEL B, CHAPMAN, daue:hter of William Raymond and Eva Moore 
born at Akron, Ohio November 2, 1889, both she and Evalyn, after their 
mothers death made their home with their grandmother Mary Jennie Chap
man at Kent, Ohio. She married Thomas B. Jamison of Cleveland, Ohio, 
and reside at Cleveland, Ohio. They have had six children;Wayne deceased. 

Their summer home is at Bass Lake, where they now are, in June 1931 . 

CHILDREN. 

283. Roy Thomas' Jamison, born in Cleveland, March 30, 1911, g. class 1930 
234. Wayne Sterling, '' born in Cleveland, March 21, 1913, died aged 2 y 
235. William " born at Cleveland, March 1~~ 1916, in school. 
236. Elenor 'Elizabeth " born at Cleveland, Aug. 14, 19 - " 
237. Richard Allen " born at Cleveland, " 
238. Margerie ··Lou, " born at Cleveland, in.kinterganten. 

218. 

EVALYN CHAPMAN, daughter of William Ra)imond 3:nd Eva Moore 
. Chapman, was born at Akron, Ohio. March 24, 1891, and her mother dying at 
that time,she was raised by her grandmother Mary Jennie Chapman at Rav
enna and Kent; on February 23, 1914, she married Harry Wilson of Akron, 
by this union they had three children, Harry Wilson died January 11, 1919. 

For her second huaband she married Hsrry Klase of Wadsworth and by 
this union four children were born, two died in infancy, he is a machinist, 
with their children, t~ey reside at Wadsworth, 

CHILDREN BY HARRY WILSON 

239. Edna Louise Wilson, born December 7, 1914. 
240. Florence Irene, Wilso:1, blrn, A·1gust 2}, 1916. 
241. Arthur Harry Wilson, born 1917, died an i~fant of 1-t months. 

CHILDREN BY HARRY KLASE. 

242. Hazel Belle KlasP.,. born Feb. 27,. 1927, died an infant of 15 days. 
243. Infant Klase, born and died June 23, 1923, 
244. Martha Marie Klase, born May 12, 1929. 
245, Carol Delig}lt Klase, ·born December 23, -1930. 



219. 18. 

RA VA UD CLARK CHAPMAN, son of Emilas Ravaud and Lettie Clark 
Chapman. was born at Hartford, Ohio, .July 12, 1903, graduated from high 
:=chool, then from a four years course at Ohio University at Athens, Ohio. 
Ravaud is a successful and tr~ined Consulting Engineer, at present employ
ed by Cuyahoga County at Cleveland, Ohio. 

In 1926,be was united in marriage by Rev. J. H. Goldner to Vera Mc Ker
ehE>r of Cleveh.nd, they reside at Lakewood with their two children. 

CHILDREN. 

246. Donald Ravaud Chapman, born at Cleveland, May 10, 1927, in kinten:(n 
247. Carol Ann, born at Lakewood, Ohio, May 12, 1980, a lovely baby. 

220. 

DONNA LUCILE CHAPMAN, daughter of Emi!as Ravaud and Lettie 
C_~a:rk Chapman, was born at H·irtford, Ohio April 20, 1909. 

After finishing High School, graduated from the Ohio State University, 
and is now teaching high school at Canfield, Ohio.~ a fuvorite teacher, 

221. 

!\-1YRTLE MORRIS CHAPMAN, daughter of Clarence Asa and Mary M. 
Chapman, was born at Boston, Octouer 3, 18~9, and lived her girlhood days 
mostl)i in Boston and Pittsburg. in 1916 she married George Donald at New
ton Grove, Montana, where they lived 5 years: they now reside at Chicago. 

CHILDREN. 

::!48. ~tewart Donald, born a·t '~u-,ta!', M mta.1a, 
249. Margurate, Donald, at Cnieago, 

222. 

MILDRED HAZEL CH:\P.\1AN, daughter of ,_·ta~Tnce Asa and Mary M. 
Chapman~ was born at Thomastown. Uhio, July 9, 1~02, lived her girlho<,d 
days at Pittsburg and Ohio, and on May U3, 1917, the compiler of th1P. 

_genealogy united her in m·irriage t-:> .J o,e 1J:1 Rich:-trd Atkinson at Newton 
Grove, ~1ontan,t, where they Il')W resid~ at Great Falls, Montana. 

250. 
251. 

CHlLDRE:'\. 

223. 

JAY GIBSON CHAPMAN, son of Clare;1ce As:i and Mary Morris Chap
man, was born at Pittsburg, Pa.~ July 14, 1909, living there and in Ohio 
as a small child then going to Newton Grove, Montana, with his parents in 
1914; living there until going to Florida in 1926. On November :~, 1929 at 
S .. Jacksonville, Florida, he married Jessie Arrington, who was born at Thom
astown, Georgia, they re3ide now in Florida. 



Addenda 109. 

LEMUEL CHAPMAN II, son of Lemuel Chapman, bapt. at Vernon, Conn 
Nov. 10, 1776. he was s cousin of Ephraim, and migrated to Rootstown 1812 
m. ? 

CHILDREN. 

252. Joel of Mantua, 0. 
21>3. Marrilla, m. Clark, of Edinburg. 
254. Mary Ann, m. Seymour. 
255. Catharine, m. Smith of Champion, 0. 
256. Edwin, of Edinburg. 
257. Rev. Carlos R. , m. ? 4 children, 1. Rev. Melville B. Flushing, N. Y. 

2. Elverton R. broker, N. Y. City NOTE; has a complete ~enealogy. 
3. Sarah, m. Murrick, 4. William. H .. Attorney, of N. Y. Citv, 

258. Emeline, m. Hayden. 
259. Gustavus, m. ? 
260, Fayette, of Spokane. 
261. Hester Ann, " 
262. Edson, '' 

Addenda. 163. 

REV. SOLOMON CHAPMAN. the son of Chester and ? Wilsey Chap-
man, was born at Rootstown, Ohio, ? m. a Wilsey, of Edinburg, 

He was a Disciple preacher of note and organized many Christian Church
es, including tne First Christian Church at Canton, Ohio, as first ·Pastor. 

CHILDREN, 

26 3. Henriett, born ? 
264. Prof. Chester W. m. A. Anderson 20 years taught in Canton Hi School. 

CHILDREN OF PROF. CHESTER W. CHAPMAN. 

265. Solomon DeWitt, Plumbing and Heating Engineer, Canton. 
266. William H., Attorney, Cleveland, Ohio. 
267. Paul P. Draftsman, Engineer, Cleveland. 
2~.D~~,rn. ' 

Addenda. 208. 

CHARLES C. CLARK, son of William and Orrel Paynt:! Clark, was born 
at Edingburg, Ohio, March ·? 1861. Lived at Edinburg yea rs, 
at Denver, Colorado, years, at Wadsworth, Ohio 1931 
where he is now Justice of the Peace. For his first wife he married Jessie 
Steckberger. who was born January 10, 1866, died April 21, 1924, 2 childreR 

His second wife is Emma Hahn, They reside at Wadsworth. 

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE. 

269. William Sydney, born at Denver, May 12, 1889. 
270. Rev. Paul, " July 13, 1891., Episcopal R.Clevelar;d 




